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Prof.br G. N attse,
Institute di <himica Industrisle,
Lel R,Politecnice di &ilano,

Piazza Leonardo da Vinel D.J,

wilano, ltalia,

monsieur,

Pendant notre séjour 2 Israel nous avons su 1 occa-
sion de proposer aux membres du Syoposium de ss réunir

1a prochaine . ltious avions 1 impression
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May 23, 1956.

Professor H. M a r k

Ghairman

Commission on Macromolecules

of the IUPAC ’

Institute of Polymer Research
Polytechnic Institute »f :Brooklyn
Brooklyn 1, New York

Dear Professor Mark,

Whils staying in Izrael on the occasion of the
Symposium ~n Macromolecules we intended to submit in
the name of the Czechoslovak Chemical Society a pro-.
posal that one of the future Symposia might take pla-
ce in Cgechoslovakia. For that purpose and folléwing
your acvice we cabled to Prague and were given an
affirmative enswer by our authorities.,

Due to the limited time, unfortunately, the mee~
ting of the International Commission on Macromolecu-
les which had been planncd in Izroecl and which, as
I hoped, was competent to decide whether our invita-
tion would be accepted, did not take place.During
preliminary talks both you snd all the other mem-
bers who were prescnt expressed their immediate
and sincerc agrcement as to our proposasl. And-when
we lost met in Heifa, you recommendzsd to me to settle
the metter by further negotistions by corrcspondance.

For this recason we are anxious to submit to
you, as chairman of the Commission, an official invi-
tation which has been fully approved by our government.

In view of Professor Melville s deperture from

- Birmighem it scems proboble, according to informetion
we have received from our English collcsgues, that
Great Britoin might be willing to abandon the original



2. Profecssor H. Mark
May 23, 1956.

plen of orgonizing the 1958 Confercnce in Birmingham.
In our opinion it would be desirable, should such a
change occur, to hold this 1956 mecting in Proguc.

It would certaoinly be a big step forward towards a
further repprochement of the divided world as it would
be the first IUPAC conference tcking place behind what
has become known as "the Iron Curtain®.

I am convinced that Frague, due to its favoursble
position in Central Burope, would be an ideal meeting
place. Cur Conference could rely on the hospitality of
the Charles University, the oldest university in Central
Europe, whose 600th enniversary wazs celebrcted not long
ago. At the same time the 3ymposium would be zranted all
up-to-date technical facilities, including simultansous
trenslstion of lecturcs and discussions into several
world langucges by meons of o short-wave earphone crran-
gement. We heve had very good results with simultancous
translation at internetionsl conferences and we consider
it necessary in order to ensurc o full success of the
Symposium especially after our expericnce in Izrecl where
a rather clumsy system of translation from Russian into
Znglish end vice versa rather disorgonised the time toble
of the Symposium. |

I am sure thet Czechoslovokia Would sotisfy the
members of the Symposium and their guests in every respect,
even a8 Tor os concerns soclial events during the Symposium
as well os the post-Symposium prograomme., Our Travelling
Agencics would gladly assist with matters of nccommodotion
end travel of whole groups or individunls to diffzront
points of intercst such as the world-known Czechoslovok
spas or to the High Tatres, thc highest mountains in this
part of Zurope.



3., Professor H., wark
hlay 2 3 i 1.9 56 a

Although therce is still plenty of time left for the
organisction of the 1958 Sympesium it would nevertheless
be very useful to decide now cbout its definite meeting
place.

This is why I am writing to you, knowing your sympa-
thetic attitude towards our invitaticn which you expressed
when we mct in Izracl. At the some time I _m writing to the
membares of the Internaticnal Commission and to the delega-
tes of individual countri:s and enclosing o copy cf this
letter. '

Yocurs sincerely,

Prof. 0. Wichterle
Technical University
Technicka 1905
Progue 6
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18 8 June 1356

lMonsieur le Professeur

0. WICHTERLE

Ecole Polytechnicque de Chinie
Technicka 13905

PRAGUE 6 - Gecoslovaoehdl

Monsieur le Professeur,

Je viens de recevoir voire lettre du 28 addressée 24
lionsieur le Professeur Natta, e je vous informe que M,le “rof,
latta n'est pas & Wilan, agnt 6té invité eux Ftats Unis pour
un cycle de conferences, qui durera Jusqu'aun 5 Aout,

Je déjd envoyé votre lettre & M. le Prof,Natta, qui
vous répondra directement,

Veuillez agréer, Monsiesur le Prefesaeur, mes salutations
- diztinguées.

R, Lemna (séerétaire)
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le 2 ABut 1956
{

L A—

yarr "

Prof,. r,0Wichlarle
Beois 2zlytecanlque ds Chinde
1M

Eechnicka 1505
PRACUD € = Cecozloveechiz

Mousieur,
Te vous pris de m*excuser se Je re.ond avee tent de
vetard & voilre lLottre du 28 mel, wnds Je ne 3uls rentre dea

BE&ots Unis nue cea jours—ci,

Com:e csrtainsrent vous le szuvez, 2n Juillet 1357
quelcues membrefd: 1~ Commission de Chi iz _=c¢romoléculaire de
1'I.U.2,A.C. 52 réunissent & Paris et Je yense quien cette oc-
cagion voitre sveonce sern exaninée,

fupnt'y noi, kden qu*il me soit iumpossible 1o prévoixr
dds maintenant, je serai biem heureux de pouvolr perticiper & un
éventuel Congres L Pra;ue, mlme parceque Je n'ai pas encore eu
ltoccasione de visiter votrs pays.

 Je vous Jris d'egréer, lionsieur, mes salutations led

meilleures.

Ciulis Netta



VYSKUMNY USTAV :
ACETYLENOVE] CHEMIE Woviky,
NOVAKY

TELEFON: 5, 9, 11, 53
TELEGRAM: CHEMOVYSKUM, NOVAKY
roSToVvY PRIECINOK: 12 Signore

prof.Dr.Ing.Giulio Natte

Plazza Leonarde da Vineci
41l ang

Nafa matke: [ r '.; Vesa znacka:

Vec:

Sehr geehrter ferr Professor!

Wir mochten Sie um Nachricht bitten,ob Sie bereit wiren,
uns eine Unterredung uber Ihre reichen Erfshrungen auf dem
Gebiete der Oxo-Synthese zu ermoglichen,gegebenenfalls mit Besich-
tigung Ihrer Einrichtungen.

Wollen Sie,bitte,so freundlich sein und und mitteilen,ob dies
moglich wire,unter welchen Bedingungen und wo.Unser Interesse
ist auf die Kinetik der Reaktion,die Gleichgewichte der Kobalt-
karbonyle, aber auch auf Erzeugungstechnische l'ragen gerichtet,
besonders suf die Oxonierung von Propylen.Wir wurden eine spi-
tere Verhandlung suf kommerzieller Basis nicht susschliessen.

Ihre freundliche Nachricht erhoffend

zeichnen wir hochachtungsvoll

Vybavuje :




January 10, 1957

R D R TR T
Chemie

NOVAEKY - Cecoslovaechia

Dear Doctor,

I received your letter (5.1.57) and I wish to
inform you that my research work does not concern, sinee about
two years, the oxosynthesis, as I am now studying other problems,

carrying out researches in the polymerizations field.

The studies on oxosynthesis are now continued by
Montecatini Company, who build and industrial plant in Perrara.
Therefore, if you need some informations on this subject, you
may address yourself to this Company, Settore Idrocarburi, Via
F.Turati 18, Milano.

With best regards,

Very truly yours,

(Prof.G.Natta)



den 9, Januar 1957

Herrn

Doktor 1iloslav Ciha
Wyskunmy ustav acetylenovej chemie

NOVAXY « Cecoslovacchia

Sehr geehriter Herr Doktor,

Ich erhielt Ihr wertes Schreiben vom 26, November und bitte
Sie die Versplitung zu entschuldigen, mit der ich Ihnen antworte, da
ich 12ngere 2Zeit von lMailand abwesend war, |

Ich bestlitige Ihnen, dass es meine Absicht ist, an dem Sym-

- posium flr Makromolekulare Chemie, das in der ¢.S.R. abgehal ten wird,
teil zunehmen, falls keine Sdwierigkeiten bestehmn, das Visum zu erhalte
und sofern es die politische Lage erlaubt, dass dieses Symposium ohne
Schwierigheiten stattfinden kann, Prof,lMark schrieb allerdings kflrzlich
an Herrn Prof, Wichiterle wegen einer m¥glichen Verschiebung dieses Symp
posiums auf das Jahr 1958,

Falle Sie Gelegenheit haben sollten, nach Malland zu kommen,
wlrde es mich freuen, Sie hier zu treffen, Ausserden mSchte ich Ihnen
mitteilen, dass Ihrem Besuch in unserem Institut keinerlei Schwierig-
keiten entgegenstehen,

Wir haben allerdings die Studien fber die Oxosynthese praktisc
eingestellt, da wir uns anderen Arbeitsgebieten, haupts#chlich denen dex
Polymerigation zugewandt haben, Unsere Untersuchungen werden zu Zeit vor
der "Montecatini', Settore *droearburi, Milano, Via F, Tursti 18, in in-
dustriellem Ausmass weitergeflihbt, Es wire daher angebracht, wenn Sie
sich wegen Jedweder Art von Verhandlung an die gensunte FPirma wenden
wirden,

Mit den besten Grissen,

(G, Natte)



Herrn Professor Novdky,den 26.,XI,1956,
Giulio K a % % a

Milano.

R85 sl

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor,

habe vor einiger Zeit,als Sie in den USA weilten,
auf mein Ansuchen von Ihrem Institut Separate von Arbeiten
{iber die @xo- und Ester-Synthese von Ihnen und Ihren werten
Mitarbeitern erhalten und danke Ihnen verbindlichst dafiir.
Schreibe Ihnen meinen Dank verspatet,da ich dienstlich nach
Italien fahren sollte und sie persdnlich aufsuchen wollte.
Leider wurde den meisten von uns das Visum abgelehnt.

Im Auftrage des Forschungsinstitutes fir Azetyl enchemie in
Novdky,Czechoslovakia,méchte ich Sie um Auskunft bitten,ob
Sie in ndchster Zeit,oder bei Gelegenheit Ihrer geplanten
Teilnghme an einem Symposium fiur Makromolekulare Chemie in
der GSR so freundlich wiTen,eine Unterredung mit Ihnen zu
ermbglichen,Es handelt sich un eine Konsultation {iber Ihre
Erfahrungen auf dem Gebiete der Oxo-Synthese,die uns sehr
interessiert,besonders {iber die Oxonierung von niederen Ole-
finen.Mbchte Sie um Nachricht bitten,ob dies liberhaupt mdglich
wire,unter welchen Voraussetzungen,in Milano oder bel uns
und mit welchen Bedingungen.Es wiirde uns auch intersssieren,
ob im Falle unseres Besuches in Italien eine Besichiigung
des Polytechnischen Institutes in Milano,gegebenenfalls ein-
schligige Betriebe der Montecatbini Co.mdglich wire.,

Fir Thre Nachricht im Vorhinein dankend

verbleibe ich hochachtungsvoll
R

.\_\ l‘J\ /"‘ 3
-‘\/\' \ j: - \\.’ / // /.—_
e b IR IR Y~ Dr.Miloslav.” Ciha,
‘\tJ' et & Y Vyskamny ustav acetylenovej chemie
Rt ) Novdky,Czechoslovakia.

\



VYZKUMNY USTAV NDUSTRLALE
synthetického kauuku

| X% T.081) it
GOTTWALDOV 1 R idts

Vizkumny tdstav synthetického kaufuku, Gottwaldov 1 o q

Prof, G. NATTA, 0 |

Istitute di Chimica Industriale
del Politechnico,

Piazza Leonarde da Vinei, 32

Milane
el el e S

Vase znacka Vis dopis 2 Vyfizuje Nase znacka Gottwaldov
Svoboda Stud. /Kb 21.10.1958.

sgme Bignore!

Siamo molte obbligati per la Sua straerdinaria benevol enza,
con la quale Lei ci ha fornite le richieste informazioni
sopra la interpretaziene degli infraressi spettri delle
polibutadiene. La ringraziame anche per gli inviati spettri

delle 1,4 trans- s 1,4-cis polibutadiens.

Speriamo che sareme in future in istate di renderlLe un

imile servizie.

4]

Uon distinti saluti:

P

« HHDr.Pech Jareslav

Aa ]

Telefon Gottwaldov 3151 — Dilnopis: Brno 334, Svit - Gottwaldov
SLT 07 — 1279-57
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&0/_,} / | September 24, 1958

Dr., J. Pech
VIZEKUMITY USTAV
Gottwaldov 1
L;‘ *gzochoslcvnkia -
968/mb '
Dear Sirs,

Reference is made to your letter of August 28
concerning your request to receive from us samples of
polybutadiene with different enchainment and informa=
tions about their preparstion, with regards to the pre=
sent situation of our researches,

We are sorry having to inform you that we have
not available, at the moment, any samples of polybutadig
ne with a Jmown content of enchaimment, high purity and
solubility. This Dbecause the aging causes to' polybuts=
dienes a quick cross~linking 0 that it is quite impos=
#ible to carry out relisble chemical-physical examina=
tion (and chiefly by means of infrared spectroscopy).

. Therefore, we are sending you, herewith, the
infrared spectra obtained from us for 1,4 trans and 1,4
¢ies polybutadienes, Ve are going to let you have, later
on, the infrared spectra of the low sterically isomeric
142 polybitadienes (1,2 syndiotactic and 1,2 isotactic.
polybutadiens), a8 soon as they will be issued,

As far as it concerns the instrument and the
method used for the I.R. quantitative evaluation of the
different kinde of enchaimnment, hereby you will find
the detalls ¢



Vs

September 24, I958

Instrument a speectrophotometer Perkin Elmer, double beam
mod, 21, with sodium chloride opties,

Solvent t lostly earbon disulphide

Cuvettes ¢ their thickness dspends on the sample solubili=
s ¥y« Por instance, cuvettes 1 mm thick with cop -
cegtration of about a few graps per a thousand
em” may be used, On the reference beam we set
a variable thickmess ¢ell %o compensate the
absorption of the solvent.

Characteristic frequencies ‘
for 144 trans encl nent we have used the band
at 967 ou” (10,35 micron)
for 1,2 enchainment we have used the band at
910 em™' (11 micron)

for 144 cis enchainment we have used the band at
735 ear! (13,80 micron)

Absorption coefficient :
2

in moles ul em~ for the band at 967 c;m"1 10, 10:
= = ® % 910 ¥ 12,10
" n n = 73-5 1] 5.194

liethod of examination 1§

1) To determine the relative quantity of the
various kinds of enchainment it should be
made a ratio between the optical densities
gnd then refer it to 100,

4
For instances 210,35 M . 10.10 , C1-4 trans . /
LIPRE 12,104 C12 re

ete. ‘/‘




September 24, IS58

where D

10, 35 is the optical density at 10,35 micron (with
’ /uraspeet to the base line)

C is the concentration in moles of 1,4 trans
1=4 trens enchainment,
-4 ie the thickness of the c¢ell in cm.

By this method it is possible to aet without taking
into consideration the ecell thickness,

2) It is advisable, on the other hand, in ovder to examine sam=
ples having an high content of 1,4 cis pelybutadiene, to de=
termine the 1,4 cis enchainment for difference at 100, You
may @0 use a cell with a known thickness, and a solution
having a known congentration of polybutadiene., This will give
yous on the basis of the kmown coefficients, the congentration
of 1,4 trans and 1,2 polyli  Jism€, The 1,4 trens and 1,2 éop
centrations so far obiained must be deducted from the whole
concentration value to get the 1,4 cis conceniration., This
method implies a theorieal insaturation,

The reason we have applied this method is the asymmg
try of the band at 13,50 mieron and the lack of constancy of dts
coefficient. - ' - '

Hoping to have been able to supply you with any rele=
vant informations you need for the case in point, we remain, dear
Sire, iy

Yours vesyytruly, .
Prof,G.Natta
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VYLRUMNY U9TAV
syuhericksho kaud«u o

GOTTWHIDOV-] ——— 1| x 3 SET1958 =

3 ;J 4’1 ? ]
R D ¢
e A
Vyzkumny astav synthetického kauduku, Gottwaldov I
Professore G. Natta
Instituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico
MILAWO
Italie
Vase znacka Vis dopis z Vyfizuje Nade znacka Gottwaldov

2868.1958,

Véc:

Dear Sir,

\ Referring to Your lecture in London and Your publication in the
"Rubber & Plastics fge"” 38, 495 /1957/ on the properties of polybutadienes
with varibus sterical structures,we take the liberty of troubling You with
a zfequest.\\

The atrustﬁre of the polybutadienes was studied by means of infrared spectro-
8topy. As We ourselves are interested in the identification and the guantita-
tive estimation of polybutadiene, we should be greatly indebted to You if
You kindly et us have a. sample of the said polymer with a known content of
eis 1,4; trans 1,4, 1,2 addition, the pictures of the corresponding spectra
with the freduencies or wave numbers of their respective absorption bands

and \sbsorption coefficients, and if you kindly let us know the method of the
preparation of the sample, the solvent used, the type of the instrument and
thickmess of the cuvettes. We should like to use thisg information in the
quantitative evaluation of our polymers.

Thanlm‘ng You in advance for Your kindness I remain

Yours truly

Iy, Synthetic Rubber Research Institute
GOT‘I“.’-’ALDOV—CZECHOSLOVAKI

' Dr. J. Pech

Telefon Gottwaldov 3151 — Dalnopis: Brno 334, Svit - Gottwaldov
SLT 07 — 1279-57



September 24, I958

Dr, J. Pech
VYZKUMNY USTAV
Gottwaldov 1
Czechoslovakia
968/mb
Dear Sirs,

Reference is made to your letter of August 28
concerning your request to receive from ug samples of
polybutadiene with different enchaimment and informa=
tlons about their preparation, with regards to the pre=
sent situation of our researches,

We are sorry heving to inform you that we have
not available, at the moment, any samples of polybutadig
ne with a known content of enchainment, high purity and
s0lubility., This because the aging causes 4o polybuta=
dienes a quick cross-linking so that it is quite impos=
gible to carry out reliable chemical-physical examinas=
tion (and chiefly by means of infrared spectroscopy).

Therefore, we are sending you, herewith, the
infrared speetra obitained from us for 154 trans and 1,4
eis polybutadienes, We are going %0 let you have, later
on, the infrared spectra of the low sterically isomeric
1,2 polybitadienes (1,2 syndiotactic and 152 isotactic
polybutadiene), 2s soon 2s they will be issued,

As far as it concerns the instrument and the
method used for the I.R. gquantitetive evaluation of the
different kinds of enchainment, hereby you will find
the details 3



Septembef 24, I958

Instrument 3 a spectrophotometer Perkin Elmer, double beanm
mod. 21, with sodium chloride optics,

Solvent 3 Nostly earbon disulphide

Cuvettes ¢  their thickness depends on the sample solubili=
ty. For instance, cuvettes 1 mm thieck with cop
cegtration of about a few grams per a thousand
em™ may be used, On the reference beam we set
a variable thickness cell to compensate the
absorption of the solvent.

Characteristic frequencies 3

for 1,4 trans ench?inment we have used the band'
at 967 em™ (10, 35 mieron)

for 1,2 enchainment we have used the band at
910 em~! (11 micron)

for 1,4 cis enchainment we have used the band at
735 em~1 (13,60 micron)

Absorption coefficient '

in moles = cu® for the band at 967 en™ ! 10.102
L L T o® gi0 » 19.10
" L " ® 735 w 5‘104

Method of examination 3

1) To determine the relative quantity of the
various kinds of enchainment it should be
made a ratio between the optical densities
gnd then refer it to 100,

Por instance: Dig, 35 Moo= 10, 10* , -4 trans -4
311 o 12,104 Ci2 4
e‘hc‘ ./Q




September 24, I958

where D, 35 is the optical density at 10,35 micron (with
’ fﬂrespect o the base line)

is the concentration in moles of 1,4 trans
enchainment.

8 ie the thickness of the cell in om,

01”4 trans

By this method it is possible o act without taking
into consideration the cell thickness,

2) I% is advisable, on the other hand, in order %o examine sam=
ples having an high content of 144 cis polybutadiene, to de=
termine the 1,4 cis enchainment for difference at 100, You
may Bo use a cell with a knowmn thickness, and a solution e
having a known coneceniration of polybutadiene. This will give
you, on the basis of the known coefficients, the concentration
of 1,4 trans and 1,2 polybi. dieme, The 1,4 trans and 1,2 con
centrations so far obtained must be dedueted from the whole
concentration value to get the 1,4 cis concentration. This
method implies a theorical insaturation,

The reason we bave applied this method is the asymmg
try of the bend at 13,50 micron end the lack of constancy of its
coefficient.

. Hoping to have been able to supply you with any rele=
vant informations you need for the case in point, we remain, deer
Sirs, =

Yours vﬁﬁgjﬂruly,
Prof, G, Natta
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KAUCUK

nérodni pednik fN ! ‘ <’ U I J D' cH llu
Vyzkumny astav syntetického kaunduku UST: ‘M'F DEL PGUng
GOTTWALDOV I X 2 3MAG 195¢
IR
[ —————

Vyzkumny tstav syntetického kaufuku, Gottwaldov I
I1 direttore \ KZ/U\L
Prof. Nat ta qﬁApkkA
C‘.

ISTITUTO DI CHIMICA INDUSTRIALE
DEL POLITECNICO

Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32
Milano .

Vase znatka Vas dopis =z Vytizuje Nade znatka Gottwaldov
: il 18.Maggio
Véc: 1959

Pregmo Signore !

Mi permetta di ringraziarLa doppo il mio
ritorno alla Cecoslovachia ancor ‘una volta
per La Sua compiacenza, con che Lei a fatto
possibile la mia visita nel Vostro Istituto
e spero di rivederci la prossima volta da
noi.

I miei rispetti alla Sua moglie.

Con distinti saluti:

Telefon: Gottwaldov 3151 — Dalnopis: Brno 334, Svit - Gottwaldoy 4
MTZ 31 — 1390-59 P



W s Aprid 6, 1960
‘*: s‘x,,'- L -
o Doe, Ing, Dr.F.Krejei
» Nabrezi Cs,armady 154S
Pardubice

¢ B8R (Tecoslovaethia)
ourref. 374/1v

Dear Ir.Krejei,

with regard %o your kind letter of
March 24, 1960, I inform you that I shall be glad
to meet you in Milano, 4f I am in town,during the
period April 19 to April 26,

Ify by chance, I am out of town, a
co-worker of mine, Professor Danusso, will be glad
to welcome you here.

With kind regards,

G.Natta
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Dec. 28, 1960

Dr.Pech, Director
VUSK
Gottwaldov
{Cecoslovacechia)

Dear Doetor Pech, ,

I esincerely thank you for your kind
greetings cable, I heartily reciprocate your wishes of
happiness and success in 1961,

With my kindest regards,

G, Natta
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W V4 N'M 10441961

lostra gentile lettera del 6/3 ¢ Vi
d611e notisie che ei comunicate eirea le
Vostre onservazioni sul catalizzatore 5i0,+Mz0. La
differenza ira i Vostri e i ncstri rimltati pud dd-
pendere da molti ttttomi, ira i quali il rapporte 51023
Mgl, come da Voi wm. o la struttura della silice
¢ della magnesisa impiegate, ece,

Da oltre 15 enni, perd, noi nom ei oocupiame pid della
produsione di buvadiene da aleoel su catalizzatori a
bagse di silice ¢ magnesia date che questo processo non
ha pih alcun interesse pratico, la produzione 4i bhuta- -
diene da butene o buteni d molte pilt ecomomica,

Con 1 migliori saluti,

(PrOfe Ggﬂa‘b’ta )



VYZKUMNY USTAV |
synthetického kaucuku | F“-vvg*- raao -
GOTTWALDOV I W P o ]
+ TQMAR 1961 » |

' i ]
Vyzkumny dstav synth. kauduku, Gottwaldov 1 R vl q 5 S ‘

Signori

G.Natta, R.Rigamonti

ISTITUTO DELLA CHIMICA INDUSTRIALE
Politecnica di Milano

MILANO
Italie
VaSe znacka Vis dopis z Vyfizuje Nage znadka Gottwaldov
6.3.1961
Véc:

Pregmi Signori!

Stiamo studiando i Vostri lavori nel campo della catalisi.
Articoli pubblicati da Voi nel giornale Chimie e Industrie, sulla
preparazione del catalizatori ci hanno fornito delle preziose in-
formazioni concernenti i complessi cataliticl.

Un articolo detagliato contenuto nel libro di G.M.Schwabes
Heterogene Katalyse II, serve permanentemente al arrichimento
delle cognizioni dei lavoratori del nostro Istituto nel campo
della catalisi. .

Mi scusi di voler osservare alcune cose al Vostro articolo:
sulle pp.728 - T735.

2. 7323 Se Voi non adducete le proprieta structurali delle
componenti fondamentali, Mgl e 8i0», non potete sostene-
re che il rapporto ottimale MgO 3 5102 =% 3 2 /di peso/.
Woi abbiamo trovato che il rapporto ottimale delle due

componenti € 4 ¢ 1, col guale abbiamo ottenuto rendimento
di 66% mol.

P. 73%s 1I1 problema del silicati nel catalizzatore non e guffi-
cientemente spiegato nel Vostro lavoro. Secondo i risnl-
tati dei nostri esperimenti dobbiamo credere che e ne-
cesario distinguere tra le proprieta catalitiche dei
ijdrosilicati e dei silicati anidri dello tipo forsterit.
Sarebbe utile di osservare nella tabella No 95, del
gquale tipo del silicato si tratta. Dalla guantita del
Mg0O combinato 7-25,8% si puo concludere, che si tratta
dei magnesiumidrosilicati, i quali pero da se non posSsSO-
no detrarre niente dalla gualita del catalizzatori.

F}
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I’abbassamento della attivitd dei Vostri catalizzatori

fu causata probabilmente dal cio, che Voi avete scelto un
troppo basso contenuto della componente deidrogenatrice

Mg0, la quantita della quale si riduce ancor pid in seguito
delle reazione col acido silicico, cosicché nel catalizzato-
re prevalgono le proprietéd condensatrici e deidratanti, di-
pendenti dal libero 85i0, e dal idrosilicato. Bra sufficien-
te di aggiungere una do§i definita d un promotore di dei-
drogenazione, per mantenere la buona qualité del catalizza-
tore anche con un alto contennto del idrosilicato.

Dai risultati dei nostri esperimenti possiamo conclu-
dere, che i silicati anidri nelle condizioni dei Vostri
eSpgrimenti si formano in notevolmente pid piccoli guan-
tita. Se non definite, del gquale tipo del catalizzatore
si tratta, non possiamo spiegare, perché avete tanta pau-
ra della loro formazione nel corso della preparazione.

Del restg, é possibile di ottenere dei catalizzatori
molto pia attivi semplicemente mescolando 1 idrossido di
magnesio col silicagel, naturalmente suppoesto che hanno
wna struttura conveniente. ,

Crediamo, che sarebbe opportuno di riformulare piun
precisamente le Vosiri opinioni sulla fonzione dei sili-
cati. .

Per verificare 1 influenza dei silicati sull atbivitd
dei catalizzatori, noi abbiamo accelerato la loro forma-
zione nelle condizioni idrotermali. Questi catalizzatori
contenevano una molto pii grande proporzione del acido
gilicico combinato, del guale Voi adducete nei Vostri
esempi e cionondimeno la loro qualita fu almeno uguale
alla qualitéd dei catalizzatori preparati col metodo
raccomandato nel Vostro lavoro.

Quesgte osservazioni non tendono naturalmente di abbas-
sare 1 alto valore della elaborazione del tutto capitolo
nel libro di G.M.Schwabe, e Vi assicuriamo che 1l Vostro
1avoro continuera di servire alla educazione deil nostri
lavoratori nel campo della catslisi. Vi inviamo gueste
osservazioni solo per il caso, che Voi abbiate 1 intenzione
nells nuova edizione eventuale del libro di riesaminare e ri-
precisare alcuni fatti intorno al problema della formazione
dei silicati nel sistema Mg0/Si0p. Vi inviamo allegata una
copia separata relativa al problema discusso, e se avete
interesse, Vi potrei inviare le copie anche delle altri
pubblicazioni che sto preparando sul questo tema.

Yool/ bk bnai/

Dr.dJ.Pech Irn%.B.Kova¥ik

1 allegato



25,10, 1961

Egr.Dr.Karel

Researech Iastitute of
Macromolecular Chemisixy
Taloovaks 2

Berneoe - Cecoslovacchia -

Prot-.N.830/71

Egregic Doftore,

ricevo la Sua lettera del 7.10; pervenutami

G4% da parte del Ministero della Pubbliea Istruzione Italiane
mi era stato corunieato c¢he l'Ing.Jaroslav SVAB avrebbe gra-
ditc venire & lavorare per un certc periodo in gquesto Istituto,

Ho gid risposto al Ministero che siamo lieti di accoglierle.

Apprende ora con molte piacere ehe l'ing.Svab ha laverato
nel suc Istitutos Le pregherei dl ecomunicarml se tale glovane
ha une buona preparazione di chimica organiesj in fale 0aso
potrei affidargli lavori sulla prepasicne di polimeri ottl-
' oamemte attivi p r¥8fido da momomeri che non lo sono, Tale
studio raprresamia 1a fase pill avanzata delle nostre ricer-
che 5&1%? gingesi di polincri politattici.

In atvesa di Sue nosizie, La prego di sradive i niei migliori
saluti,

{(Zrof.G.Natta)
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Egregio signor professore!

L’assistente dell’Istituto delle materie

plastiche, parte della Politechnica a Pardubice

1’ingegnere Jaroslav S v &4 D

e

viene mandato in stipendio in Italia per studiare

nel Suo Istituto. L’ingegnere Svéb, che faceva

la pratica nel nosiro istituto, s‘occupava finora

della reazione di polimerizzazione e percid io

mi rivolgo a Lei pregandola di farlo lavorare

nel Suo Istituto e farlo studiare la sintesi dei

nuovi polimeri iso- e sindiotattici.
Ringraziandola per la Sua gentilezza, rimango

il Suo devotissimo

/
. Ve
Dott. Karel V;Zq_y\y\} e
w7

Brno il 7.10.1961.

——

TELEGRAMY: VUMACH BRNO TELEFON: 72206-8

Grafia 02 2272 60
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Dr,Ing.Jiri Zelinger, |
Politeenico di Praga .°
Istituto di Chimica e =
Tecnologia '\

Technicka 5 = Praha 6 @ |
(Cecoslovacchia) 1

Caro Zelinger,

Ricevo la sua lettera dell'S8/8 e sono lieto S
che Lei sl sia trovato bene a Milano, e che abbia un buon
ricordo del nostro Istituto. !

T1 Prof.Pegorarc & attualmente in Inghilterra
presso il Prof.Gee,

Spero che si presentl qualche occaslone in
futuro di rivederle in Italia o a Praga, o in qualche con=
gresso,

Cordiali saluti,

GeNatta



Dott.Ing.Ji¥i Zelinger
Politecnico di Praga

Istituto di Chimica e Tecnologia
Technickd 5 - Praha 6
Cecoslovacchia

Praga,8 agosto 1962

Prof.Giulio Natta

Istituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo da Vinei,32
MITANO

Chiarissimo professore,

in anno accademico scorso ho lavorato al
Suo Istituto presso prof.M.Pegoraro come il borsista del Governo
italiano.

Vorei ringraziarlei ancora uns volta per
1la occasione di studiare al Suo Istituto famoso.lLe esperienze
scientifiche acquistate in Italia senza dubio mi ajiuteranno nel
mio lavoro seguente al Politecnico di Praga.Gia oggi posso dire,
che i mesi passati in Italia mai dimentichero e che sempre mi ri-
cordero di Italia non solo come il paese del sole con tanti monu-
menti istorici,ma anche come il paese dove sanno lavorare con sue-
cesso e dove ho trovato gli amici buoni e gentili.

Ia prego ancoras una volta,egregio profes—

sore,di gradire l’assicurazione della mia perfetta considerazione.

Resto con tutto rispetto
T
: U

Suo devotissimo



] W Sept.30, 1963
0/
To the
Institute of Macromoleoculsr
chminry,

Usechoslovak Academy of Sedence,
Praha 6, Csmechoslovakia

Dear Sirs,

In conneotion with our warm wish to have oultursl exchanges
with your Country, and being particularly interested in the field of
Maoromoleoculayr Chemistry, now we wish te express officially our desite
%o receive a visit by Dr.B.Sedlidek to our laboratories, where reseavch
works in this field are developed, '

The visit might be made o the Sections of the National
Centre of lMaoromelscular Chemistry, presided by myself, of the Italian
Research National Council.
These ssotions ares 1sts o/o this Institute and directed by myself;
5thy ofo the University of Genmoca (Prof.C.Rossi)s 4th ada 6%k, o/o the
University of Pisa (Prof.P.Pine and Prof.M.Baccaredda)s 3rd and 7¢h,
e/o the University of Naples { Prof.A.Liquori and Prof.P.Corradini);
8%th , o/o the University of Padua (Prof.5.Besai); if Dr.SedlsSek likes,
2lso Section 2nd ofo the University of Turin can be visited; this Secs
tion was directed by Prof.A.Nasini, but, after his death, it has been
left vacant, :

Bven if we warmly wish to receive this visit, unfortunately
funds are not available at present; this is why we would be grateful if
you can examine your possidbilities of finaneing this enterprise,

Acoept my kindest regards,

G.Natta



CZECHOSLOYAK ACADEMY OF SCIENCE
INSTITUTE OF MACROMOLECULAR CHEMISTRY
PRAHA 6, CZECHOSLOVAKIA

Prof.Ferdinando Danusso

Istituto Chimica Industriale

del Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo da Vinei 32
lano -

Italia

Dear Professor Danusso,

September 19, 1963

I expect to be in Italy in the second
half of October and I should appreciate Very much if it would

For

our Institute. I should like to
alsc some of the other Institutes

Ur country and I ghalj be grateful
is connection,

of my viga I need an

: t
official invitation ang thereforgn% wish to ask you whethep

you could kindly send it in

will cover all éxpences of my vi

copies to our Institute which
sit.

Yours sincerely,

Y

A2

B.Sed1lg&ek



CZECHOSLOVAK ACADEMY OF SCIENCE
INSTITUTE OF MACROMOLECULAR CHEMISTRY October 29, 1963

PnAvCZECHOSLQVAKIA

P-Ej?'llt\‘.j

g
‘Professor G.Natta

- 60 4
Istituto di Chimica Industriale ' i
del Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32 \}\QNUL

Milano
Italy

Dear Professor Natta,

I wish to thank you for your kind
invitation of my colleague Dr B.Sedldlek to your Institute,
I suppose the necegsary formalities will permit him to come
to Mileno in the beginning of December this year for one
or two days.

Dr Sedlélek was mainly engaged in
physical chemistry of biopolymers. Since 1960 he has been
head of the physico-chemical section. He is interested
in some optical problems of hydrophylic gels.

I am very obliged to you that you
enabled Dr Sedl&dek to acquaint himself with the results
of Ttalian.macromolecular science,

| Yours sincerely,

Prof.0.Wichterle/

(;"

-~ ‘...‘,‘.\_'.

KNT 4/5686/60



28.4.1984

< F e by

Egr,Dr, Milan EODR

Redattore Capo
ns.rif. N.193/x1 Zapisnik

Redakee Praha 1

Jungmannova 24

Praha @a’cfhia)

Lia prego di scusarmi se rispondo soltanto ora
alla Sua gentile lettera del 9.3, nella quale chisdeva un articolo
sul soggetto: I1 Mondo alla fine del secolo XX,

Egregio Dottore,

Ho finalmente trovato un pd di tempo per scrivers qualcosa sul-
l'grgomento 2 Lie invio, allegato alla presente, il mio articolet-
to, insieme ad una mia fotografia firmata.

Sperando che quanto ho scritto possa servire
per la vostra Rivista, invio a Lei 2 collaboratori i miei migliori
saluti. |

(Prof, Giulio Natta)

N.2 A1/



ZAPISNIK

REDAKCE PRAHA 1
JUNGMANNOVA 24

Telefon 23 43 55—8 \ Praha 9/3/64
' Prof. Guilio Natta . A\
Chemical Institut NI\ AL
University L \
/ W
Milano Q;,]

132

Egregio Signore,

la redazione della nostra rivista
quindicinale che in Cecoslovacchia arriva a una altissima ti-
ratura e i cui lettori sono in maggior parte giovani che s in-
teressano di scienze, tecnica e delle questioni della . vita
sociale, culturale e sportiva, prepara una inchiesta interna-

zionale che avra come soggetto
IL MCNDO ALILA PFINE DEL SECOIO XX.

Vogliamo presentare ai nostri lettori l'opinione dei piu
noti scienziati ¢ artisti e come loro giudicano lo sviluppo
nel loro campo d azione nel corso dei prossimj quattro decenni
e quali soluzioni dei problemi fondamentali 1 umanita puo as-
pettarsi. Chiediamo la collaborazione di 500 dei piu noti scien-
ziati e artisti di tutto il mondo.

Le saremmo grati se anche Lei volesse contribuire con qual-
che articolo rispetto alle prospettive dei Suoi studi. Bastano
15-20 righe ma ci sarebbe di grande aiuto un articolo di tre o
quattro pagine manoscritte con la Sua fotografia e la Sua firma.

Sappiamo bene, che il Suo tempo & mglto prezioso. Ma vogli-
amo mosirare al nostri giovani lettori 1 avvenire che negli anmni
futuri chiedera orrizonti sempre piu larghi e cognizioni sempre
piu profondi e che il mondo offre tanti grandi e belli compiti
che rendono la vita bella e interessante. Percio ci permettiamo
rivolgerci a Iei. Siamo convinti che possiamo contare anche
sulla Sua collaborazione e la ringraziamo anticipatamente anche
& nome dei nostri lettori cecoslovacchi.

Con distinti saluti

Dr Milan C o d r -redattore
capo
f’ -? 7 ¥ 4

t 7 /

NV 3—3427—-63 /



EM%FIIEDELSECOLOE

L'imprevedibile sviluppo della scienza e della tecnica realizzato in

questo secolo non & certo solc una grande conquista fine a 2 stessa

ma crea anche le hu.i‘m ulteriori itilmi che ei estendono spesso

a campi affini. E' perecid esiremamente difficile prevedere come sard
il mondo alla fine del secolo.

, quello delle grandi aiﬁni
chimiche w&a, in p&rticolare di mlmle, di oui io mi sono
maggiormente ocoupato, si reggiungeranne enormi sviluppi, con la2 pro-
duzione, per sindesi chimica partendo da sostanze mimerali (carbone,
petrolio), di prodotti che sostituirammo molti prodotti maturali.

Come per gli altri oampi, cosi

Ad esempio, nel campo tessile,lp possibilitd, che si delinea, di pro-
durre fibre tessili completamente sintetiche di ottime caratieristiche

¢ @ basso costo,. competitivo con guello delle fibre naturali (lana,
cotone, seta) fard si che la produszione di filre sintetiche superi
quella delle fibre naturali anche qualitativamente.

Anche nel campo degli elastomeri, le gomme sintetiche, che gi& attual-
mente rappresentano oltre il 50% del totale delle gomme prodotte mel
mondo (naturali pih sintetiche) reggiungerammo alla fine del secolo,
una prevalenza notevolissima rispetto alla gomma naturale, che diffi-
cilmente potrd sopravvivere zlle concorrenza, malgrade i miglioramenti
raggiunti nella sua produsione unitaria ¢ nel costo.

Inmtiu,MmhmMaahlmteulmlem
‘80 por i coloranti. Infatti, i coloranti simtetioi ottemuti per la pri-
uwltsianMdainttthhmomtﬂoalhuﬁ-
parsa. smkwraiw della produszione maturale di imdaco in India.



Si prevede che anche la produzione di materie plastiche supererid quella
attuele per molte migliaia di volde per cento: quesnte sostanze macromos
lecolari sintetiche sostituiranne altri materiali (legno, metalli) non
sole per la prodmziome di articoli casalinghi, e per la fabbricazioue 23
mobllli, ma anche come materiale per 1'ediliszia, sopratfutto nel campo
dollﬁ coperture delle case prefabbricate e delle tubazioni per acqua freds

da, calda; per scarichi, ecc.

Le materie plastiche hanno gia ottenuto i primi successi anche nel campo
dell'agricoltura. Una lore ulteriore diffusione potrd portare a notevoli
miglioramenti nella quantitia e qualitd dei prodotti agricoli.

Le aree coltivabili verranno quasi esciudivamente adibite alla produgiinome
di prodotti slimentari, dato che molti prodotti industriali verranno citew
nmuti per sintesi. Sard ocosl fattoc un primo passo verso la solusions 4i

uno del pid scettanti problemi dell'umaniti. 0ii attualmenie in molti

paesé sovrappopolati, la popolasgione risulta slimentats in mode insufficien=
te3 ma una scluzione del problema si fard sempre pid urgente sonsidersnde
che, con gli sumenti previoti, la popolazmione del mende sl avvicinerd ai

10 miliardi.

Saranno pure adibite s coltivazioni agricols quelle aree in passi caldi,
attualmente inutilizzabili & causa de®la mancanza di acqua. Ssss potranno
esgers bonificate gquande verrd rismlite il problema, gis tanto studiato, di
produrre, dall'acqua del mare, acque potabile, © per lo menc adatta per
1'i#rigazione, per mezzo di provessi chimici o chimico-fisicie

L'energia necessaria a2 tale scopo sard ottenuta, dove non si disponga di

altre fonti pil economiche, con 1'impiego di energia nuclearee.

Se tulte queste nuove ares riguaddgnate per la produzione di alimenti, oltre
alle aree marine, adibite a tale scopo, e se il miglioramento delle tecniche.

agricole non saranno ancora sufficienti per le sempre crescenti necessata



dell'umanitd; comincerannc le ricerche per ottenere alimenti sintetici,

limitati ad aleuni prodétti pid semplici o pidl costosi (zuecheri, vitas

mine, ecc.). Ad es. si potrd pensare alla produzione sinteiica di mengi=
mi per il bestiame.
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CZECHOSLOVAK ACADEMY OF SCIENCE
INSTITUTE OF MACROMOLECULAR CHEMISTRY June 15th, 1965
PRAHA 6 - PETRINY, CZECHOSLOVAKIA

g g -

v

Professor G.Natte

e N —— % O og—
Istituto di Chimica Industriale / .f*““‘
del Politecnico ' WA
Piazza Ieonardo da Vinei, 32 | BEU.L
Milano e 3873 —
e —

Italy

Dear Professor Natta,

Dr. K. DuSek, who is working now at the
Research Institute of Synthetic Resins and Lacquers, Pardubice,
and will join soon the staff of our institute, is going to spend
two weeks of his vacation in Italy. He is very interested in
visiting your institute and would like +to get acquainted with
the problems you are solving, especially in the field of physical
chemistry of polymers. He will arrive to Italy in the beginning
of July.

> | In the recent few years Dr. Dufek has worked

on problems connected withswelling and elasticity of cross-linked
polymers, particularly cross-linked polystyrene, phase separation
during eross-linking polymerization and some properties of ion
exchange resins,

I would be deeply obliged to you if you could
enable Dr.Dufek to see your laboratories.

!

J
Y

Vo

ioal U w. Yours very sincerely,

[ 1’1 '
é;:EiiZ.Wichte e

S5t 201 6824 62



as.rif. 383/eg

"

M June 21, 1965

Prof. O.ngghterle

Czachoslovak Academy of Seience
Institute of Macromolecular Chemis:
Praha 6

Potriny - Cecoslobacchia

>

This is in reply to your letter of June 15 concerning
the visit of Dr. Dusek to Italy. I am glad to inform
you that Dr. Dusek ocan certainly vieilt gy laboratories.
However, he should tell me exactly when he exvects to
come here.

Kindest regards.

G, Natta



¥ilano, Sept. 9, 1970

Prof. O. Vichterle,
Institute o?'HaeromoIécular Chemis try,
Czechoslovak dcademy of Sciences,

our ref. 178/1mv Pragus 6 = Pet$iny (Cecoslov&ochia)

Dear Professor fichterle,

"hank you very much for your kind letter of Aug. 25
and for Supporting the proposal to.nominate Prof. Pino as a2 memm
ber of the Macromolecular Division of IUPAC.

#ith kindest regards,

Sincerely yours,

i

(Giulio Natta) -



INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PURE AND APPLIED CHEMISTRY
MACROMOLECULAR DIVISION

T e L, —

President: Prof. O. WICHTERLE ISTITUTO DI CHIMICA k
Institute of Macromolecular Chemistry § iHDUSTﬁMLE I}I:L PGUTEG"H{:B l
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Telex: Macro 064/0298 Prague

Macro Prague 116/064 (telex) _____i?:g

Prof.G.Natta

Istituto di Chimics Industriale
del Politecnico

Piazzs Leonardo da Vinei 32
20133 Milano

Italy

Dear Professor Natta,

next week. As I was not allowed by our authorities to travel
abroad and attend IUPAC meetings, I shall ask Prof.Benoit angd
Prof,Smets to put it on the Agenda,

Yours sincerely,

A

Prof.O.Wichterle

Co: Prof .,Benoit
Prof,.Smets
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Re: Fellowship to r.Haga

Dear Professor Natta,

On the other hand our Institute could
- hardly afford to have two senior members of the Department of
Mechanometry absent for such a long period (Dr.Barss and

colleague. In such a case we could not, of course, prevent him
from entering any appointment abroad, and he will not be
regarded as an emmigrant. There is, however, not the slightest
political reason for our colleagues 8taying row in your
Institute to seek political assylum as they have not been
involved in the recent politiesl events, as was the case of
many of us, who in spite of that have decided not to leave and
continue our Tight for a human sociaelism,

I am sending 2 copy of this letter to
Dr.Hasa and I hope that he will make & decision adequate to his
peérsonal interests and to his sense for duty,

Yours sincerely,

Prof.0.WichterTe




